
HSBC BANK (VIETNAM) LTD
SUMMARISED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

REPORT ON REVIEW OF THE SUMMARISED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

BALANCE SHEET CASH FLOW STATEMENT (DIRECT METHOD)

FINANCIAL RATIOS

INCOME STATEMENT

As at 
31.12.2015

VND million

As at 
30.06.2016

VND million

The accompanying summarised financial statements have been prepared on 22 August 2016, from page 2 to page 8 which comprise the summarised balance sheet as at 30 June 2016, the summarised income statement, and the summarised cash flow statement for the 
six-month period then ended, and key financial ratios. The summarised financial statements were derived from the interim financial statements of HSBC Bank (Vietnam) Ltd. (“the Bank”)   for the six-month period then ended, on which we have reviewed and issued an unqualified 
auditor’s review conclusion dated 22 August 2016. The reviewed interim financial statements and the summarised interim financial statements do not include the impact of subsequent events that occurred after the date of our above mentioned auditor’s review report.

The summarised interim financial statements did not include all disclosures which are required by Vietnamese Accounting Standards, the Vietnamese Accounting System and applicable regulations on preparation and presentation of financial statements 
for banks and other credit institutions operating in Socialist Republic of Vietnam. Therefore, the reading of the summarised interim financial statements cannot substitute for the reading of the reviewed interim financial statements of the Bank.

Chief Executive Officer’s Responsibility for the summarised interim financial statements
The Bank’s Chief Executive Officer is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the summarised interim financial statements in accordance with the criteria as required by regulations.

Auditor’s Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the summarised interim financial information based on our procedures which were performed in accordance with Vietnamese Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial 
Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" and the relevant requirements of Vietnamese Auditing Standard No. 810 – Services on the summarised financial statements.

Conclusion
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying summarised interim financial information which were derived from the reviewed interim financial statements for the six-month period ended 30 
June 2016 of the Bank are not consistent, in all material respects, with reviewed interim financial statements, in accordance with the criteria as required by regulations.
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ASSETS

Cash on hand

Balances with the State Bank of Vietnam

Placements with and loans to other credit institutions
Placements with other credit institutions
Loans to other credit institutions

Securities held-for-trading
Securities held-for-trading
Provision for diminution in value of securities held-for-trading

Derivatives and other financial assets

Loans and advances to customers 
Loans and advances to customers 
Provision for credit losses on loans and advances to customers

Investment securities
Available-for-sales investment securities 
Provision for diminution in value of investment securities 

Fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets
   Historical cost
   Accumulated depreciation
Intangible fixed assets
   Historical cost
   Accumulated amortization 

Other assets
Other receivables
Accrued interest and fee receivables
Deferred tax assets
Other assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 

Placements from other credit institutions
Placements from other credit institutions

Deposits from customers

Other liabilities
Fee and interest payables
Other liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES

OWNER’S EQUITY
Contributed capital
Reserves
Retained earnings

TOTAL EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

OFF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
Letters of credit
Other guarantees

COMMITMENTS
Foreign exchange transactions commitments
- Buying foreign currency commitments
- Selling foreign currency commitments
- Cross currency swap contracts
Undrawn loan commitments
Interest rate swap contracts

2,568,685
2,568,685

57,957,650

1,702,768
114,643

1,588,125

62,229,103

9,986,222
7,528,000
1,315,798
1,142,424

9,986,222

72,215,325

12,193,142
6.627,609
5,565,533

37,616,459
29,789,890
13,666,378
13,463,246

2,660,266
4,543,069
3,283,500

As at
31.12.2015

VND million, %

As at
30.06.2016

VND million, %

Total deposits received
Total loans disbursed
Total loans collected

Contributed capital  
Total assets 
Capital adequacy ratio
Overdue loan  
Non-performing loans  
Loans to deposit ratio
Overdue guarantee balance/Total guarantee balance
Overdue loan balance/Total loan balance 
Non-performing loan balance/Total loan balance 
The liquidity reserve ratio  
Solvency ratio - 30 days   
- In VND 
- In other currencies

30.06.2015
VND million

30.06.2016
VND million

7,528,000
67,973,257

18%
842,343
454,155
55,41%

0%
1.79%
0.97%

29%

Qualify
Qualify

7,528,000
72,215,325

20%
920,034
508,347

48%
0%

1.92%
1.06%

33%

Qualify
Qualify

911,184,816
41,662,758
39,112,479

784,521,716
50,469,386
52,890,618

For the six-month period ended

HSBC BANK (VIETNAM) LTD.
The Metropolitan, 235 Dong Khoi Street, District 1,
Ho Chi Minh City

Issued by HSBC Bank (Vietnam) Ltd.

Interest and similar income
Interest and similar expenses

Net interest income
Fee and commission income 
Fee and commission expense

Net fee and commission income

Net gain from dealing in foreign currencies

Net gain from trading of securities held-for-trading

Net (loss)/gain from trading of investment securities
Other incomes 
Other expenses

Net other income

Operating expenses

Operating profit before provisions for credit losses

Provisions for credit losses

Profit before tax
Business income tax - current
Business income tax - deferred

Business income tax

Net profit after tax

30.06.2015
VND million

30.06.2016
VND million

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Interest and similar income received
Interest and similar expenses paid 
Fee and commission income received
Net amount received from trading of foreign currency and securities
Other (expenses)/incomes
Recovery of written off bad debts
Payments to employees and for administrative expenses
Business income tax paid 

NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES  
BEFORE CHANGES IN WORKING CAPITAL

Changes in operating assets
Decrease in placements with and loans to other credit institutions
Increase in securities held-for-trading and available-for-sales                                  
investment securities 
Increase in derivatives and other financial assets
(Increase)/decrease in loans and advances to customers
Utilization of provision for losses on loans and advances to customers
Increase in other operating assets

Changes in operating liabilities
Increase/(decrease) in placements and borrowings from other            
credit institutions                   
Decrease in deposits from customers
Decrease in derivative financial instruments and other financial liabilities
(Decrease)/increase in other operating liabilities

NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES
Payment for addition of fixed assets 
Proceeds from the disposal of fixed assets

NET CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Dividends paid

NET CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE PERIOD
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For the six-month period ended

30.06.2016
VND million

30.06.2015
VND million

1,371,233
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For the six-month period ended


